improved efficiency, heightened competition in the financial sector, and an increase in innovative financial services 
based on mobile telephony (Mlachila, 2016). 

According to the report of the Bank of Central African States (BEAC) dated December 31, 2019, twenty-one (21) 
banks were authorized to carry out the activity of issuing electronic money. There were sixty-eight thousand two 
hundred and twenty (68,220) service points available across CEMAC, representing an increase compared to fifty-three 
thousand three hundred and three (53,303) points at the end of 2018. The number of payment accounts associated with 
electronic money instruments experienced significant growth, rising from seventeen point eight (17.8) million 
registered accounts at the end of 2018 to twenty-four point seven (24.7) million twelve months later.

[...]

enhancing financial and human resources. This focus aims to ensure the effective execution of the monitoring function 
and to mitigate all risks inherent in the operation of these payment systems and services. 

In 2019, electronic money activity recorded eight hundred and eighteen million nine hundred and forty-one 
thousand seven hundred and seven (818,941,707) transactions, totaling eleven thousand three hundred and thirty-five 
billion (11,335,000,000) CFA francs. This represents an increase compared to 2018, which saw five hundred seventy-
two million three hundred sixty-two thousand six hundred thirty-five (572,362,635) transactions, amounting to eight 
thousand two hundred ninety-six billion (8,296,000,000) CFA francs. Mobile money accounted for 96% of this total 
value, highlighting its dominant role in the electronic money sector during that year (Bank of Central African States,